Consolidated financial statements of your Company and its Subsidiary as at March 31, 2018 are 

prepared in accordance with applicable provisions of Companies Act 2013 and the Rules made 

thereunder, and form part of this Annual Report. 

23. Share Capital 

The Authorised Share Capital of your Company as on 31st March 2018 was Rs. 120000000/- 

(Twelve Crores Only) consisting of 1,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each.  

The Issued, Subscribed, Called up and paid up Share Capital of your Company as on 31st March 2018 

was  Rs. 64,980,000/- (Six Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) consisting of 6498000 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each fully paid up.   

During the financial year the Authorised Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs. 

30,000,000/- (Three Crores Only) comprising of 20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

10/- (Ten) each and 1,000,000 8% Preference Shares 

of Rs 10/- (Ten) each. Further Authorised Capital of the Company increased from Rs. 100,000,000/- 

(Ten Crores Only) comprising of 9,000,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each and 1,000,000 8% 

Preference Shares of Rs 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 120,000,000/- (Twelve Crores Only) comprising of 

12,000,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each and 1,000,000 8% Preference Shares of Rs 10/- 

(Ten) each are reclassified into 1,000,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each to rank pari passu 

with the existing equity shares in all respects.

[...]

During the financial year the Issued, Subscribed, Called up and Paid up Share Capital of the 

company has been increased by Rs. 50,000,000/- (Five Crores Only) consisting of 50,00,000 Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each issued for other than cash and by Rs. 2,480,000/- (Twenty Four Lakhs 

and Eighty Thousand Only) consisting of 2,48,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each fully paid up.   

24. Subsidiary Companies, Associate Companies and Joint Ventures 

The Company has 1 subsidiary as on March 31, 2018. There are no associate companies or joint

[...]

At present, the Authorised Share Capital of your company as on the date of this report is Rs. 120000000/- 

(Twelve Crores Only) consisting of 1,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each. The Issued, Subscribed, 

Called up and paid up Share Capital of your Company is Rs. 64,980,000/- (Six Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Eighty 

Thousand Only) consisting of 6498000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each fully paid up.   

During the financial year the Authorised Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs. 30,000,000/- 

(Three Crores Only) comprising of 20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.

[...]

During the financial year the Issued, Subscribed, Called up and Paid up Share Capital of the company has been 

increased by Rs. 50,000,000/- (Five Crores Only) consisting of 50,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each 

issued for other than cash and by Rs. 2,480,000/- (Twenty Four Lakhs and Eighty Thousand Only) consisting 

of 2,48,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/-(Ten) each fully paid up.   

OTHER EQUITY 

The Other Equity as at March 31, 2018 stood at Rs. 86,271,564.22 as against Rs. 63,991,925.24 showing 

growth. The details of Other Equity are as below: